Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR

From:	Voit, Angela <avoit@trcsolutions.com></avoit@trcsolutions.com>
Sent:	Tuesday, July 31, 2018 4:12 PM
То:	DOT Hazmat Unit; Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR; Saari, Christopher A - DNR
Cc:	O'Connell, Theodore; Stehn, Andrew; Schroeder, Alia
Subject:	RE: WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517_Vapor Intrusion Results 2nd Sampling
	Event_527 Oneida St_Bassett
Attachments:	WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517_Vapor Results 2nd Sampling Event_527
	Oneida St Bassett.pdf

I apologize, my initial email had the wrong attachment.

Attached are the results from the 2nd sampling event.

Angie Voit Senior Project Coordinator



708 Heartland Trail, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53717 T: 608.444.3509 <u>avoit@trcsolutions.com</u>

LinkedIn | Twitter | Blog | www.trcsolutions.com

From: Voit, Angela
Sent: Monday, July 30, 2018 9:41 AM
To: DOT Hazmat Unit (DOTHazmatUnit@dot.wi.gov) <DOTHazmatUnit@dot.wi.gov>; 'carrie.stoltz@wisconsin.gov' <carrie.stoltz@wisconsin.gov>; 'Christopher.Saari@wisconsin.gov' <Christopher.Saari@wisconsin.gov>
Cc: O'Connell, Theodore <TOConnell@trcsolutions.com>; Stehn, Andrew <AStehn@trcsolutions.com>; Schroeder, Alia <ASchroeder@trcsolutions.com>
Subject: WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517_Vapor Intrusion Results 2nd Sampling Event_527 Oneida St_Bassett

Attached are the vapor monitoring results for the 2nd sampling event for 527 Oneida St in Minocqua. This letter is being mailed to the property owner today.

Please contact Ted with any questions.

Angie Voit Senior Project Coordinator



708 Heartland Trail, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53717 T: 608.444.3509 <u>avoit@trcsolutions.com</u>

LinkedIn | Twitter | Blog | Flickr | www.trcsolutions.com



708 Heartland Trail Suite 3000 Madison, WI 53717

608-826-3600 PHONE 608-826-3941 FAX

www.TRCsolutions.com

July 30, 2018

Scot J. and Susan P. Bassett P.O. Box 629 Minocqua, WI 54548

Subject: Vapor Monitoring Results – Second Sampling Event 527 Oneida Street, Minocqua, WI 54548 WisDOT ID #0656-50-31 WDNR BRRTS #02-44-000517

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bassett:

Our client, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT), has been cooperating with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) to evaluate and, if necessary, to remediate residual compounds in the groundwater potentially originating from the former Northwoods Laundry property (405 Front Street, Minocqua, WI). Historic dry cleaning activities at the former Northwoods Laundry property contaminated site soil and groundwater with chlorinated volatile organic compounds, primarily trichloroethene and tetrachloroethene. Information about this site is available in the WDNR's Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) online, as site #02-44-000517. The WisDOT became responsible for the environmental liability at the property when it acquired a portion of the site for USH 51 construction activities. TRC sent you a letter on November 22, 2017, which contained additional background information and contained an access agreement that you completed prior to the January 31, 2018 property walk-through. TRC performed the first round of sampling at your property on March 22 and 23, 2018, and the results were provided to you in a letter dated April 23, 2018.

Pursuant to a WDNR-approved Work Plan and on behalf of the WisDOT, TRC collected samples of air from beneath the building slab and from indoor air within the lower level of your building located at 527 Oneida Street. The purpose of this sampling is to determine whether vapors from the identified groundwater contaminants are present beneath and/or inside of your building and, if so, at what levels. Data from the air samples and groundwater quality in the area is being used to assess your property's risk of vapor intrusion.

Scot J. and Susan P. Bassett July 30, 2018 Page 2

None of the indoor air or sub-slab vapor samples collected at your property on June 26 and 27, 2018, exceeded WDNR indoor vapor action levels or sub-slab vapor screening levels, respectively. It is important to understand that detections in the indoor air may not necessarily originate from the groundwater impacts and could be caused by items stored in the building and/or the outdoor air quality.

The attached Figure 1 indicates the location of each air sample collected at your property. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment 1 for your records, and the analytical data are summarized and compared to WDNR screening levels in Table 1.

Based on the analytical results from the March and June vapor sampling events, the WDNR will determine if a third sampling event is required. At that point, TRC will contact you to coordinate either a third sampling event or abandonment of the onsite sampling equipment. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Ted O'Connell with TRC at (608) 826-3648, Carrie Stoltz (715) 365-8942 or Carrie Stoltz (715) 365-8942 or Chris Saari (715) 685-2920 with the WDNR, or Sharlene TeBeest with the WisDOT at (608) 266-1476 or 4822 Madison Yards Way, Madison, WI 53705.

Sincerely,

TRC Environmental Corporation

Oland

Ted O'Connell Project Manager

cc: Sharlene TeBeest, WisDOT Carrie Stoltz, WDNR Chris Saari, WDNR

Attachments: Figure 1 – Air Sampling Locations Table 1 – Air Sampling Results Table Attachment 1 – Laboratory Report

andrew M. Stel

Andrew M. Stehn Project Engineer, PE



Figure 1

Air Sampling Locations



(sol US) 501

Table 1

Air Sampling Results Table

Table 1 Vapor Sampling Results Former Northwoods Laundry - Minocqua, Oneida County, WI BRRTS #02-44-000517, WisDOT #0656-50-31

			Sample ID	Date	Leak Check	abus 1- 7- +(4)	H	lelium Shroud Te	st	Vapor Sampling						
Map ID	Address	Sample Type			Water Dam ⁽³⁾	Shut-in lest	Background ⁽⁵⁾	Inside Shroud ⁽⁶⁾	Sample Port ⁽⁷⁾	Tetrachloroethene	Trichloroethene	cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	Vinyl Chiorine		
					-	-	%	%	%	μg/m³	µg/m³	μg/m³	µg/m³	µg/m³		
		Indoor Air	527-14	3/22/2018 - 3/23/2018	-	-	-	-	-	0.55J	<0.42	<0.53	<0.46	<0.20		
	527 Oneida St., Minocqua, WI 54548	Indoor Air	327-IA	6/26/2018 - 6/27/2018	-	•	-	-	-	<0.44	<0.41	<0.52	<0.45	<0.19		
		Sub-Slab	537.66	3/23/2018	Pass	Pass	0	37	0	9.6	<0.43	<0.55	<0.47	<0.20		
		Sub-Slab	327-33	6/27/2018	Pass	Pass	0	22	0.01	13.4	<0.44	<0.56	<0.48	<0.21		
	6. (10				Indo	oor Vapor Action	Level ⁽¹⁾		180	8.8	**	-	28			
	Small Commercial					Sub-Sl	ab Vapor Screen	ing Level ⁽²⁾		6,000	290			930		

Notes:

VAL = Vapor Action Level

VSL - Vapor Screening Level

- = not applicable

- = no standard developed for this parameter

Bold text indicates an exceedance of an Indoor Vapor Action Level or Sub-Slab Vapor Screening Level

Footnotes:

(1) Vaper Action Levels for Indoor Air from Regional Screening Tables: https://www.epa.gov/risk/regional-screening-levels-rsis-generic-tables-november-2017, Uses a 1-in-100,000 excess lifetime cancer risk and Hi=1 for screening indoor air.

(2) An attenuation factor of 0.03 (dilution factor of 33) is applied to the indoor Vapor Action Levels to determine the Vapor Screening Levels for Sub-Slab Vapor for residential/small commercial buildings.

(3) Water darn was created by pouring water around the Cox-Colvin Vapor Pin¹⁴⁴ sample port following installation. If water maintained constant head, then tight seal was verified at the port.

(4) A vacuum was applied to the sample train and allowed to sit for 6 minutes based on the use of 6-L Summa canisters. If there was no noticeable change in the vacuum, the shut-in test passed.

(5) A helium meter was connected to the vapor probe and the sub-slab vapors were tested to obtain a background concentration prior to the helium test being completed,

(6) A shroud was installed around the vapor pin and filled with helium at a concentration between 20% and 50% by volume.

(7) While helium at a concentration between 20% and 50% by volume was maintained in the shroud, sub-slab vapors were retested using the helium meter. If the concentration was less than 5% by volume, the helium test passed and a sample was collected.

Prepared by: T. Perkins 3/31/2018 Checked by: A. Schroeder 4/4/2018 Updated by: A. Stein 4/16/2018 Checked by: A. Schroeder 4/16/2018 Updated by: A. Schroeder 7/17/2018 Checked by: P. Rosowski 7/17/2018

Attachment 1

Laboratory Report



July 06, 2018

Andrew Stehn TRC 708 Heartland Trail Madison, WI 53717

RE: Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT Pace Project No.: 10437974

Dear Andrew Stehn:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 02, 2018. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Carolynne That

Carolynne Trout carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com 1(612)607-6351 Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Theodore O'Connell, TRC Peggy Popp, TRC Solutions



REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



CERTIFICATIONS

Project:	298526 Northwoods/WisDO
Pace Project No.:	10437974

Minnesota Certification IDs

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414-2485 A2LA Certification #: 2926.01 Alabama Certification #: 40770 Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009 Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064 Arizona Certification #: AZ0014 Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064 Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 California Certification #: 2929 CNMI Saipan Certification #: MP0003 Colorado Certification #: MN00064 Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Florida Certification #: E87605 Georgia Certification #: 959 Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064 Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 Idaho Certification #: MN00064 Illinois Certification #: 200011 Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01 lowa Certification #: 368 Kansas Certification #: E-10167 Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062 Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086 Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064 Maine Certification #: MN00064 Maryland Certification #: 322 Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064 Michigan Certification #: 9909

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137 Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #: via MN 027-053-137 Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240 Mississippi Certification #: MN00064 Montana Certification #: CERT0092 Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06 Nevada Certification #: MN00064 New Hampshire Certification #: 2081 New Jersey Certification #: MN002 New York Certification #: 11647 North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700 North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 North Dakota Certification #: R-036 Ohio DW Certification #: 41244 Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101 Oklahoma Certification #: 9507 Oregon NwTPH Certification #: MN300001 Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001 Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563 Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064 South Carolina Certification #:74003001 Tennessee Certification #: TN02818 Texas Certification #: T104704192 Utah Certification #: MN00064 Virginia Certification #: 460163 Washington Certification #: C486 West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 Wyoming UST Certification #: 2926.01 via A2LA

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



SAMPLE SUMMARY

 Project:
 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT

 Pace Project No.:
 10437974

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
10437974001	527-IA	Air	06/27/18 14:46	07/02/18 13:25
10437974002	527-SS	Air	06/27/18 15:44	07/02/18 13:25

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

	Some ID	Mathad
Pace Project No.:	10437974	
Project:	298526 Northwoods/WisDOT	

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported
10437974001	527-IA	TO-15	AFV	5
10437974002	527-SS	TO-15	AFV	5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT Pace Project No.: 10437974

Method:TO-15Description:TO15 MSV AIRClient:TRC-WIDate:July 06, 2018

General Information:

2 samples were analyzed for TO-15. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:

All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:

All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT

Pace Project No.: 10437974

Sample: 527-IA	Lab ID:	Collected	: 06/27/1	8 14:46	Received: 07	atrix: Air			
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15	i						
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.52	ug/m3	1.2	0.52	1.52		07/03/18 15:27	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.45	ug/m3	1.2	0.45	1.52		07/03/18 15:27	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.44	ug/m3	1.0	0.44	1.52		07/03/18 15:27	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.41	ug/m3	0.83	0.41	1.52		07/03/18 15:27	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.19	ug/m3	0.40	0.19	1.52		07/03/18 15:27	75-01-4	



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT

Pace Project No.: 10437974

Sample: 527-SS	Lab ID:	Lab ID: 10437974002			8 15:44	Received: 07			
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15							
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.56	ug/m3	1.3	0.56	1.64		07/03/18 16:29	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.48	ug/m3	1.3	0.48	1.64		07/03/18 16:29	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	13.4	ug/m3	1.1	0.47	1.64		07/03/18 16:29	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.44	ug/m3	0.90	0.44	1.64		07/03/18 16:29	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.21	ug/m3	0.43	0.21	1.64		07/03/18 16:29	75-01-4	

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



298526 Northwoods/WisDOT

Project:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.: 10437974												
QC Batch: 548412	Analysis Method: TO)-15								
QC Batch Method: TO-15		Analysis I	Description:	D15 MSV AIF	R Low Lev	/el						
Associated Lab Samples: 1043797	74001, 10437974002											
METHOD BLANK: 2981152	Mat	Matrix: Air										
Associated Lab Samples: 1043797	4001, 10437974002											
	Blank	Report	ng									
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit		Analyze	d	Quali	fiers				
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	 ug/m3	<0.3	34	0.81	07/03/18 0	9:26			_			
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	<0.2	29	0.69	07/03/18 0	9:26						
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.3	30	0.81	07/03/18 0	9:26						
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.2	27	0.55	07/03/18 0	9:26						
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.1	13	0.26	07/03/18 0	9:26						
	2981153											
E BORNTONT CONTINUE OAMIFLE.	2001100	Snike	LCS		LCS	% Ren						
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	ç	% Rec	Limits	imits		alifiers			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	40.3	43.3		108	70	-136					
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	68.9	70.7		103	70	-133					
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	40.3	40.9		101	70	-132					
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	54.6	59.5		109	70	-135					
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	26	27.3		105	70	-141					
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2981491												
		1043778600	1 Dup			1	Max					
Parameter	Units	Result	Resul	t	RPD	F	RPD		Qualifiers			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	N	D .	<0.55				25				
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	1	.9	1.8		5		25				
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	N	D <	0.47				25				
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	N	D <	<0.43				25				
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	N	D <	<0.20				25				
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2981495	1	<u> </u>				·						
		10437786002	2 Dup			I	Max					
Parameter	Units	Result	Resul	t	RPD	F	RPD		Qualifiers			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	N	D <	0.58			2					
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	1.	8	1.7		1		25				
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	N	D <	0.50				25				
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	N	D <	0.46				25				
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	N	D <	0.22				25				

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



QUALIFIERS

Project:	298526 Northwoods/WisDOT
Pace Project No .:	10437974

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:298526 Northwoods/WisDOTPace Project No.:10437974

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
10437974001 10437974002	527-IA 527-SS	TO-15 TO-15	548412 548412		

Face Analytical www.pacelabs.com

.

AIR: CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All releval



Section Require Compan Address 70 & Ma Email Tr AS	nA de Client Information: W: TRC Heartland Trail, Suitest dison, WI 53717 Jehn Otros clutions. con Jehn 366 [8*	Section B Required Project Infom Copy To: Andro Copy To: Those of the connell of Purchase Order No.: Purchase Order No.: Project Name: A (6 C	nation: W Ster re 0'Can Hresolution 20030 Marine Ich	Se In Au Mell Co MS. (0 M Pe	ection C voice Information: Itention: T.V ompany Name: ddress: Scur ace Quote Referen- ace Project Manage	r/Sales Rej	<u>ve (</u> 25_2	S'Cor secti	nne Za	U A			۲ Loc Sar	UST 1 Voluntary ation of	P Superf Clean U	191 rogram und F o F Dry W	9 Emissio Clean I T	Page:	of) A Air Act Other V	
** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **	ted Due Date/TAT: Standard 'Section D Required Client Information AIR SAMPLE ID Sample IDS MUST BE UNIQUE 527-1A 527-SS	Project Number: 22 Valid Media Codes MEDIA CODE Tediar Bag TB 1 Liter Summa Can 1LC 6 Liter Summa Can 6LC Low Volume Putf LVP High Volume Putf HVP Other PM10	ALCODE ALCODE		ace Profile #: OLLECTED	55/16- TIME 14:46 15:44	Canister Pressure	Canister Pressure		34 nma an hbgr 00	57 F Co Nu I Z	low ntrol mber					10,000 miles 10,00	Other Other Other Other Pace O	5ee mant Lab ID 07	
12 Comme Page 11 c	Analyze for PCE Cis-1,2DCE, trans and VC ORIGI	, TCE, ¥ -1, ZD(E, -			SAMPLER PRINT Name of SIGNATURE of	DATE		E A		TED BY		LIATION		DATE -2-1	8 13	1ME 32-5	SAN D. U	Received on Y/N Y/N Y/N Y/N Y/N Y/N Cusiody	Samples Intacli V/N V/N V/N	

of 13

.

		Document Name: Air Sample Condition Upon Receipt				Document Revised: 02May2018 Page 1 of 1				
	Pace Ar	nalytical	Document No.; F-MN-A-106-rev.25				Issuing Authority: Pace Minnesota Quality Office			
Air Sample Con Upon Recei	Sample Condition Client Name: Pr						: 104	3797	74	
Cou	irier: AFed Ex	ercial Pace	Speed	ee Client	C	LIENT:	TRC-WI	DUE Date	: 0//10/	10
Tracking Num	iber: <u>OCC</u>	<u> </u>	ion s							·
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? Yes No Seals Intact? Yes No Optimia: Proj. Vale Date. Proj. Name:										
Packing Material: Bubble Wrap Bubble Bags AFoam None Tin Can Other: Temp Blank rec: Yes KNo										
Temp. (TO17 and TO13 samples only) (°C): Corrected Temp (°C): Thermom. Used: Ig87A9170600254 Temp should be above freezing to 6°C Correction Factor: Date & Initials of Person Examining Contents: Ig87A9155100842										
Type of Ice Rece	ai deo (Ti Rine (wet Physione					Co	mmonte:		
Chain of Custo	ody Present?		A Yes	 []No	1.			inite(its)		
Chain of Custo	ody Filled Out?		K Yes		2.					
Chain of Custo	ody Relinquished?		X Yes	∐ No	3.					
Sampler Name	e and/or Signature	on COC?	Yes		I/A 4.					
Samples Arrive	ed within Hold Tin	ne?	X Yes	□No	5.					
Short Hold Tin	ne Analysis (<72 h	ır)?	Yes	No	6.	<u> </u>				
Rush Turn Aro	und Time Reques	ited?	Yes	XINO	7.					
Sufficient Volu	ime?		XYes	□]No	8.					
Correct Contai	ners Used?		XYes	No	9.		-			-
-Pace Conta	iners Used?	•	Myes	 						
Containers Inta	act?		Xives		10.					
Media: (Air	r Can Airba	g Filter	TDT	Passive	11.	Individua	llv Certified C	ans Y N	(list which sa	mples)
Is sufficient inf to the COC?	ormation availabl	e to reconcile sample	es Xives	No	12.					
Samples Receive	d: 4 Can	08 1-18	1 this c	<i></i>		<u></u>	Pressure Ga	uge # 10AIR	26	
		Canisters		·			Са	nisters		
		Flow	Initial	Final	l			Flow	Initial	Final
Sample Nun	nber Ca	n ID Controller	Pressure	Pressure	Sample N	umber	Can ID	Controller	Pressure	Pressure
<u> </u>			-3.5	75						ļ
			-3,5) îi						
									à	
								ļ		
	1									
CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION Field Data Required?)				
Comments/Resolution:										
comme										
	, * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					<u> </u>	
		·								
Project Manage	r Review: (au	alyme hast	<u>د</u>)ate: 7/2	2/18			
Note: Whenever th hold, incorrect pres	ere is a discrepand	y affecting North Caro	lina compliance rs)	samples, a copy	of this form wil	be sent to	the North Card	olina DEHNR Ce	rtification Offi	ce(i.e out
, mounder pres		ing mean car winding	1							

1 martin 1	Document Name: Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form	Document Revised: 02May2018 Page 2 of 2
Pace Analytical	Document No.:	Issuing Authority:
<u>.</u>	F-MN-L-213-rev.23	Pace Minnesota Quality Office

SCUR Exceptions:	Workorder #:								
Issue	Sample ID	Container Type/#							
7476 3008 0353	· .								
0390	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
03-16									
0335									
0379									
0380									
0405									
0368									
	·								

pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples

	Type of	pH Upon	Date Preservation	Time Preservation	Amount of Additional Preservative	Lot # of Preservative	pH After	
Sample ID	Preservative	Receipt	Adjusted	Adjusted	Added	Added	Adjustment	Initials
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,						-4-14
	,							

-

Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR

From:	Voit, Angela <avoit@trcsolutions.com></avoit@trcsolutions.com>
Sent:	Monday, July 30, 2018 9:39 AM
То:	DOT Hazmat Unit; Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR; Saari, Christopher A - DNR
Cc:	O'Connell, Theodore; Stehn, Andrew; Schroeder, Alia
Subject:	WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517_Vapor Intrusion Results 2nd Sampling Event_
	405 Front St_Schmitz
Attachments:	WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517_Vapor Results 2nd Sampling Event_405
	Front St Schmitz.pdf

Attached are the vapor monitoring results for the 2nd sampling event for 405 Front St in Minocqua. This letter is being mailed to the property owner today.

Please contact Ted with any questions.

Angie Voit Senior Project Coordinator



708 Heartland Trail, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53717 T: 608.444.3509 <u>avoit@trcsolutions.com</u>

LinkedIn | Twitter | Blog | Flickr | www.trcsolutions.com

.



708 Heartland Trail Suite 3000 Madison, WI 53717

608-826-3600 PHONE 608-826-3941 FAX

www.TRCsolutions.com

July 30, 2018

William R. Schmitz N95 W26740 Hwy Q Colgate, WI 53017

Subject: Vapor Monitoring Results – Second Sampling Event 405 Front Street, Minocqua, WI 54548 WisDOT ID #0656-50-31 WDNR BRRTS #02-44-000517

Dear Mr. Schmitz:

Our client, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT), has been cooperating with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) to evaluate and, if necessary, to remediate residual compounds in the groundwater potentially originating from the former Northwoods Laundry property (405 Front Street, Minocqua, WI). Historic dry cleaning activities at the former Northwoods Laundry property contaminated site soil and groundwater with chlorinated volatile organic compounds, primarily trichloroethene and tetrachloroethene. Information about this site is available in the WDNR's Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) online, as site #02-44-000517. The WisDOT became responsible for the environmental liability at the property when it acquired a portion of the site for USH 51 construction activities. TRC sent you a letter on November 22, 2017, which contained additional background information and contained an access agreement that you completed prior to the January 31, 2018 property walk-through. TRC performed the first round of sampling at your property on March 23, 2018, and the results were provided to you in a letter dated April 23, 2018.

Pursuant to a WDNR-approved Work Plan and on behalf of the WisDOT, TRC collected a sample of air from beneath the slab of your building located at 405 Front Street. The purpose of this sampling is to determine whether vapors from the identified groundwater contaminants are present beneath your building and, if so, at what levels. Data from the air samples and groundwater quality in the area is being used to assess your property's risk of vapor intrusion.

William R. Schmitz July 30, 2018 Page 2

The sub-slab vapor sample collected at your property on June 26, 2018, did not exceed the WDNR sub-slab vapor screening levels for the contaminants of concern. The attached Figure 1 indicates the location of the air sample collected at your property. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment 1 for your records, and the analytical data are summarized and compared to WDNR screening levels in Table 1.

Based on the analytical results from the March and June vapor sampling events, the WDNR will determine if a third sampling event is required. At that point, TRC will contact you to coordinate either a third sampling event or abandonment of the onsite sampling equipment. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Ted O'Connell with TRC at (608) 826-3648, Carrie Stoltz (715) 365-8942 or Carrie Stoltz (715) 365-8942 or Chris Saari (715) 685-2920 with the WDNR, or Sharlene TeBeest with the WisDOT at (608) 266-1476 or 4822 Madison Yards Way, Madison, WI 53705.

Sincerely,

TRC Environmental Corporation

Oland

Ted O'Connell Project Manager

cc: Sharlene TeBeest, WisDOT Carrie Stoltz, WDNR Chris Saari, WDNR

Attachments: Figure 1 – Air Sampling Locations Table 1 – Air Sampling Results Table Attachment 1 – Laboratory Report

andrew M. Stel

Andrew M. Stehn Project Engineer, PE



Figure 1

Air Sampling Locations



Table 1

Air Sampling Results Table

\\NTAPB-MADISON\MSN-VOL6\-\WPMSN\PJT2\298526\0000\L2985260000-009.DOCX

Table 1 Vapor Sampling Results Former Northwoods Laundry - Minocqua, Oneida County, WI BRRT5 #02-44-000577, WisDOT #0656-50-31

		T			Leak Check		, F	lelium Shroud Te	est			Vapor Sampling		
Map ID	Address	Sample Type	Sample ID	Date	Water Dam ⁽³⁾	Snut-In Test	Background ⁽⁵⁾	Inside Shroud ¹⁶	Sample Port ⁽⁷⁾	Tetrachloroethene	Trichloroethene	cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	Vinyl Chlorine
					-	-	%	%	%	µg/m³	µg/m³	μg/m³	μg/m³	μg/m ³
	ADE Grant Street Minoraus W// E4E48	Sub-Slab	Sub-Slab tor co	3/23/2018	Pass	Pass	0	45.3	0	15.5	<0.42	<0.54	<0.47	<0.20
3	3 405 Front Street, Minocqua, WI 54548 Sub-Slab		405-33	6/26/2018	Pass	Pass	0	25	0	114	<0.43	<0.55	4.5	<0.20
Small Commercial				Indoor Vapor Action Level ⁽¹⁾				180	8.8			28		
			Sub-Slab Vapor Screening Level ⁽²⁾				6,000	290			930			

Notes:

VAL = Vapor Action Level

VSL - Vapor Screening Level

- = not applicable

- = no standard developed for this parameter

Bold text indicates an exceedance of an Indoor Vapor Action Level or Sub-Slab Vapor Screening Level

Footnotes:

(1) Vapor Action Levels for Indoor Air from Regional Screening Tables: https://www.epa.gov/risk/regional-screening-levels-rsis-generic-tables-november-2017, Uses a 1-in-100,000 excess lifetime cancer risk and Hi=1 for screening indoor air.

(2) An attenuation factor of 0.03 (dilution factor of 33) is applied to the indoor Vapor Action Levels to determine the Vapor Screening Levels for Sub-Slab Vapor for residential/small commercial buildings.

(3) Water dam was created by pouring water around the Cox-Colvin Vapor Pin 144 sample port following installation. If water maintained constant head, then tight seal was verified at the port.

(4) A vacuum was applied to the sample train and allowed to sit for 6 minutes based on the use of 6-L Summa canisters. If there was no noticeable change in the vacuum, the shut-in test passed.

(5) A helium meter was connected to the vapor probe and the sub-slab vapors were tested to obtain a background concentration prior to the helium test being completed.

(6) A shroud was installed around the vapor pin and filled with helium at a concentration between 20% and 50% by volume.

(7) While helium at a concentration between 20% and 50% by volume was maintained in the skroud, sub-stab vapors were retested using the helium meter. If the concentration was less than 5% by volume, the helium test passed and a sample was collected.

Prepared by: T. Perkins 3/31/2018 Checked by: A. Schroeder 4/4/2018 Updated by: A. Stehn 4/16/2018 Checked by: A. Schroeder 4/16/2018 Updated by: A. Schroeder 7/17/2018 Checked by: P. Rosowski 7/17/2018 Attachment 1

Laboratory Report



July 06, 2018

Andrew Stehn TRC 708 Heartland Trail Madison, WI 53717

RE: Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT Pace Project No.: 10437978

Dear Andrew Stehn:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 02, 2018. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Carolynne That

Carolynne Trout carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com 1(612)607-6351 Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Theodore O'Connell, TRC Peggy Popp, TRC Solutions



REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



CERTIFICATIONS

Project:	298526 Northwoods/WisDOT
Pace Project No.:	10437978

Minnesota Certification IDs

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414-2485 A2LA Certification #: 2926.01 Alabama Certification #: 40770 Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009 Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064 Arizona Certification #: AZ0014 Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064 Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 California Certification #: 2929 CNMI Saipan Certification #: MP0003 Colorado Certification #: MN00064 Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Florida Certification #: E87605 Georgia Certification #: 959 Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064 Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 Idaho Certification #: MN00064 Illinois Certification #: 200011 Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01 Iowa Certification #: 368 Kansas Certification #: E-10167 Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062 Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086 Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064 Maine Certification #: MN00064 Maryland Certification #: 322 Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064 Michigan Certification #: 9909

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137 Minnesota Dept of Aq Certifcation #: via MN 027-053-137 Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240 Mississippi Certification #: MN00064 Montana Certification #: CERT0092 Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06 Nevada Certification #: MN00064 New Hampshire Certification #: 2081 New Jersey Certification #: MN002 New York Certification #: 11647 North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700 North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 North Dakota Certification #: R-036 Ohio DW Certification #: 41244 Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101 Oklahoma Certification #: 9507 Oregon NwTPH Certification #: MN300001 Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001 Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563 Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064 South Carolina Certification #:74003001 Tennessee Certification #: TN02818 Texas Certification #: T104704192 Utah Certification #: MN00064 Virginia Certification #: 460163 Washington Certification #: C486 West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 Wyoming UST Certification #: 2926.01 via A2LA

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT Pace Project No.: 10437978

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
10437978001	405-SS	Air	06/26/18 14:48	07/02/18 13:25
10437978002	Unused Can #3426	Air		07/02/18 13:25
10437978003	Unused Can #1575	Air		07/02/18 13:25
10437978004	Unused Can #1285	Air		07/02/18 13:25
10437978005	Unused Can #0940	Air		07/02/18 13:25
10437978006	Unused Can #2714	Air		07/02/18 13:25

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: Pace Project No	298526 Northwoods/WisDOT .: 10437978			
Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported
10437978001	405-SS	TO-15	AFV	5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

'ace Analvtica www.pacelabs.con

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT Pace Project No.: 10437978

Method:TO-15Description:TO15 MSV AIRClient:TRC-WIDate:July 06, 2018

General Information:

1 sample was analyzed for TO-15. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chainof custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:

All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:

All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT

Pace Project No.: 10437978

Sample: 405-SS	Lab ID:	10437978001	Collecte	d: 06/26/1	8 14:48	Received: 07	7/02/18 13:25 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical Method: TO-15								
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.55	ug/m3	1.3	0.55	1.61		07/03/18 15:58	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	4.5	ug/m3	1.3	0.47	1.61		07/03/18 15:58	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	114	ug/m3	1.1	0.46	1.61		07/03/18 15:58	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.43	ug/m3	0.88	0.43	1.61		07/03/18 15:58	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.20	ug/m3	0.42	0.20	1.61		07/03/18 15:58	75-01-4	



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	298526 Northwoo	ds/WisDOT								
Pace Project No.:	10437978									
QC Batch:	548412		Analysis N	lethod:	TC)-15				
QC Batch Method:	TO-15		Analysis D	Analysis Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low Leve						
Associated Lab San	nples: 10437978	3001								
METHOD BLANK:	2981152		Matri	x: Air						
Associated Lab San	nples: 10437978	8001								
			Blank	Reportin	q					
Paran	neter	Units	Result	Limit		Analyze	d Qual	ifiers		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ene	ug/m3	<0.3	4 0	0.81	07/03/18 0	9:26			
Tetrachloroethene		ug/m3	<0.2	9 (0.69	07/03/18 0	9:26			
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	ug/m3	< 0.3	0 0	0.81	07/03/18 0	9:26			
Trichloroethene		ug/m3	<0.2	7 (0.55	07/03/18 0	9:26			
Vinyl chloride		ug/m3	<0.1	3 (0.26	07/03/18 0	9:26			
		2981153	<u> </u>							
		2001100	Spike	LCS		108	% Rec			
Paran	neter	Units	Conc.	Result	%	6 Rec	Limits	Qu	alifiers	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ne	ug/m3	40.3	43.3		108	70-136			
Tetrachloroethene		ug/m3	68.9	70.7		103	70-133			
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	ug/m3	40.3	40.9		101	70-132			
Trichloroethene		ug/m3	54.6	59.5		109	70-135			
Vinyl chloride		ug/m3	26	27.3		105	70-141			
	TF [.] 2981491									
	2001101		10437786001	Dun			Мах			
Paran	neter	Units	Result	Result		RPD	RPD		Qualifiers	
										-
CIS-1,2-Dichloroethe	ne	ug/m3	INL 4.1	ן כ <u>ר</u>	J.55		F	25		
tetrachioroethene		ug/m3	1.3 NE	9	1.8		5	25		
Trickless of home	nene	ug/m3			J.47			20		
		ug/ms			J.43			20		
vinyi chionae		ug/ma	INL		J.20			20		
SAMPLE DUPLICAT	re: 2981495									
			10437786002	Dup			Max			
Param	neter	Units	Result	Result		RPD	RPD		Qualifiers	_
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ne	ug/m3	NE) <(0.58			25		
Tetrachloroethene		ug/m3	1.8	3	1.7		1	25		
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	ug/m3	NE) <().50			25		
Trichloroethene		ug/m3	NE) <().46			25		
Vinyl chloride		ug/m3	NE) <().22			25		

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



QUALIFIERS

Project:	298526 Northwoods/WisDOT
Pace Project No.:	10437978

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:	298526 Northwoods/WisDOT
Pace Project No.:	10437978

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
10437978001	405-SS	TO-15	548412		

Face Analytical

AIR: CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant

.



Sec Rec	uired Client Information:	Section B Required Project Inform	ation:		Section	C													Э	2	45	5	Page:	of	\square
Con	npany: TRC	Report To: Andre	in Ste	hn	Attention	The	edore	0	Conr	rel	X									Prog	ram				
2	B Heartland Tail Site Soc	Popy To Theadon	<u>10°C</u>	innell	Company	y Name: •	TRC		a antara (1990)							Г	ິບຮ	тГ	Supe	rfund	Γ I	Emissio	ins T	Clean Aiı	r Act
ľ	ladison, Wi 53717	toconnell@tr	Soluh	ins com	Address:	sa	me a	ស នួ	<i>iect</i>	201	<u>1</u> A	r				Г	Volur	ntary (Clean I	Jp 🏹	Dry (Clean 🛙	RCR	1 0	ther
Ema	astehn Otricolutions. Com	Purchase Order No.:	2003	10	Pace Qu	ote Referer	ce:									Lo	cation	n of	-		W:	Ĺ	Reporting ug/m³ PPBV	<u>Units</u> mg/m ¹	
۵ <u>ף </u>	EZE 3LES	Project Number: 20	thwee	ds/wisd	Pace Prr	file #		76	$\iota \leq $)ř)					Sa	unpiir	ig by	State				Other		
-	Standard	/alid Media Codes	2001	.6				<u> </u>								Re	port L	<u>evel</u>	II	n. 77		v	Other		
	Section D Required Client Information	MEDIA <u>CODE</u> Tedlar Bag TB Litor Summa Can 1LC	Client only		COLLE	ECTED		essure - In Hg)	essure - in Hg)	5	Summa	а		Flov	N	Me	thod:		 				Other Pier	-32 (200	ment
	Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE	S Liter Summa Can 6LC Low Volume Puff LVP High Volume Puff HVP	CDE ading (ster Pi I Field	ster Pr I Field	N	Can lumbe	r	CN	ionti umf	roi Der			000				<u>م</u> الله الج مع الح	an line	-	
M H		Dihar PM10	EDIA C	COMPOSITE STAF	α 	COM END	GRAB	Canis (Initia	Canls (Fina			•					2	3/2 2/2		*/*		5) 2 2 2			
	405-85		<u>-</u>	127618	14-17	L billo	14.40	-15	-5	Δ	14	. 7	7	•		12	1			12/1	X	/ 2/		Pace Lat	<u>, ID</u>
				90010	1-1-17	* Jeolio	0.0	ų					┝┻┼		· · · ·	4-	$\left - \right $	-			-				
3												+				+					-				
		tan			1											1		1							
					† -							1				1									
e	1999-1997 - A. J.	1999-1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999		ante:																				am Inter,	
-		a m ^{an} s succession in the suc										1													
8	3	an harden finden i bijerten gegenten gesteren an der einer eine der einer einer der einer einer der einer einer		111																					
5	3																								
1	0																								
1	1																								
1	2				,																				
Cos	mments: A I O J	R	LINQUIS	SHED BY / A	FFILIAT	ION	DATE	TIN.	ΛE	ACC	EPTE	D BY	/ AF	FILIA	TION	1	DA	TE		TIME		SAN	APLE C		DNS
	Analyze for 1	′℃€, ≱	RAD	SU	le p	TRC	6/28/18	13	:45	İ	(4	4	P	nE		7-2-	18	- 1	<u>32 S</u>	5	_	C.	NUX	Ó
	Tr. 6. 05-1.2 DrG	10-12-0-														_			-				N X	N N	¥۶ v
		I'VI' I'VIE			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		<u> </u>									$\frac{1}{1}$							× V	× N	کر پر
	and VC	/				SAMPLE	R NAME AN	ID SIGN	ATURE						_				ļ			0	<u> </u>	ler Y	act X
P						PRINT Name	of SAMPLER:															p In °(ived c ce	stody 1 Coo	es int
3ge 1C	ORIGIN	IAL				SIGNATURE	of SAMPLER:						DATE	Signed	(MM / D	DTYY						Tem	Recei	Cut	Sampl

.

1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414 Air Technical Phone: 612.607.6386

.

, S	1		Air Sar	Document Nam nple Condition Up	e: on Receipt		Document	Revised: O2May Page 1 of 1	2018]
1	^s ace Analytica	a/		Document No. F-MN-A-106-rev.	: 15		lssu Pace Mini	ing Authority: nesota Quality Of	ffice	
Air Sample Condition Upon Receipt	Client Name:	C		Proje	ect #:	WO#	:104	379	78	
Courier: [Fed Ex		Speede	e Client		PM: CT1 CLIENT:	TRC-WI	Due Date	: 07/10/	18
Tracking Number:	ott t	xcepti	ION >				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Custody Seal on Cooler	/Box Present?	Yes	XN0	Seals Intact?	Yes	TXN0	Optional: Pro	oj, Due Date:	Proj. Name:	<u></u>
Packing Material:	Bubble Wrap	Bubble Ba	ags 🔊 Foar	n 🔲 None	Tin Car	Other:		Temp B	Blank rec: 匚]Yes 🕅 No
Town (TO17 and TO12 ca	malas onlu) (°C):		/	ـــــــ م (°۲).	Thorm	om Usadi		3	G87A9170	500254
Temp, (TOT) and TOTS sa	$\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}$	Correction Eacts			- Inerin Date &	Initials of Per	con Evamining	Contents,	R87A9155	19:112
Type of ice Received	Blue Met	ANone			Date a		son cranning		1-20-1	210
type of inclusion [C 0	mmante		
Chain of Custody Prese	nt?		MYes	No	1.					
Chain of Custody Filled	Out?		X Yes	 No	2.					
Chain of Custody Relinc	uished?	**************************************	K Yes		3.					
Sampler Name and/or S	ignature on CO	C7	 ∐Yes		I/A 4.					
Samples Arrived within	Hold Time?		X Yes		5.					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Short Hold Time Analys	is (<72 hr)?		 □Yes	No	6.				•••	
Rush Turn Around Time	Requested?		 []]Yes	1XINo	7.					
Sufficient Volume?	·····		XiYes		8.					
Correct Containers Use	1?		Xiyes		9.					
-Pace Containers Use	d?		Aves							
Containers Intact?			XiYes	ΠNo	10.					
Media: (Air Can)	Airbag	Filter	TDT	Passive	11.	Individua	ally Certified C	ans Y N	dist which sa	mples)
Is sufficient information to the COC?	available to rec	oncile samples	s Ayes	<u>∏</u> No	12.					
Samples Received:	IMARS	1-75	+++60	·····			Pressure G	uge # 10AIR	26	,,,,,
<u> </u>	Can	isters	/	<u> </u>	[·	Ca	nisters		
		Flow	Initial	Final				Flow	Initial	Final
Sample Number	Can ID	Controller	Pressure	Pressure	Sample	Number	Can ID	Controller	Pressure	Pressu
405	21100	17010		45	ļ	·				
unugell	3460	1240	- 60	****					······································	·
	1575	1836	-25				ļ			ļ
	1685	0888	-21		<u> </u>			<u> </u>		
	0990	1/51	-29				ļ	<u></u>		ļ
······································	ZIM	0768	-69				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ļ		ļ
	··					····				ļ
CLIENT NOTIFICATION/F Person Con	ESOLUTION	1			Date/Ti	me:	Field Data	Required? [Yes No))
Comments/Resc	lution:					<u> </u>				
······										
	ρ	1								
rolect Wanager Review	1: awy	me vince	Q			Date: 7/	2/18			

Page 11 of 12

Start Start Start	Document Name: Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form	Document Revised: 02May2018 Page 2 of 2
Pace Analytical	Document No.:	Issuing Authority:
	F-MN-L-213-rev.23	Pace Minnesota Quality Office

SCUR Exceptions:		Worko	rder #:	
lssue		Sample ID	Container Type/#	
7476 3008	0353			
	0390	·		
·	03416			
	0335			
	0379			
	0380			
	0405			
	0368			
			· · ·	

pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples

					Amount of			
			Date	lime	Additional	Lot # of		
	Type of	pH Upon	Preservation	Preservation	Preservative	Preservative	pH Atter	
Sample ID	Preservative	Receipt	Adjusted	Adjusted	Added	Added	Adjustment	Initials
						-		
					·			
,								

Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR

From:	Voit, Angela <avoit@trcsolutions.com></avoit@trcsolutions.com>
Sent:	Monday, July 30, 2018 9:38 AM
То:	DOT Hazmat Unit; Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR; Saari, Christopher A - DNR
Cc:	O'Connell, Theodore; Stehn, Andrew; Schroeder, Alia
Subject:	WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517_Vapor Intrusion Results 2nd Sampling Event_
	524 Oneida St and 301-307 E. Front St_Teichmiller
Attachments:	WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517_Vapor Results 2nd Sampling Event_524
	Oneida St and 301-307 E. Front St_Teichmiller.pdf

Attached are the vapor monitoring results for the 2nd sampling event for 524 Oneida St and 301-307 E. Front St in Minocqua. This letter is being mailed to the property owner today.

Please contact Ted with any questions.

Angie Voit Senior Project Coordinator



708 Heartland Trail, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53717 T: 608.444.3509 <u>avoit@trcsolutions.com</u>

LinkedIn | Twitter | Blog | Flickr | www.trcsolutions.com



708 Heartland Trail Suite 3000 Madison, WI 53717

608-826-3600 PHONE 608-826-3941 FAX

www.TRCsolutions.com

July 30, 2018

Teichmiller Enterprises Inc. PO Box 876 Minocqua, WI 54548

Subject: Vapor Monitoring Results – Second Sampling Event 524 Oneida Street and 301-307 E Front Street, Minocqua, WI 54548 WisDOT ID #0656-50-31 WDNR BRRTS #02-44-000517

Dear Teichmiller Enterprises Inc.:

Our client, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT), has been cooperating with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) to evaluate and, if necessary, to remediate residual compounds in the groundwater potentially originating from the former Northwoods Laundry property (405 Front Street, Minocqua, WI). Historic dry cleaning activities at the former Northwoods Laundry property contaminated site soil and groundwater with chlorinated volatile organic compounds, primarily trichloroethene and tetrachloroethene. Information about this site is available in the WDNR's Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) online, as site #02-44-000517. The WisDOT became responsible for the environmental liability at the property when it acquired a portion of the site for USH 51 construction activities. TRC sent you a letter on November 22, 2017, which contained additional background information and contained an access agreement that you completed prior to the January 31, 2018 property walk-through. TRC performed the first round of sampling at your property on March 21 and 22, 2018, and the results were provided to you in a letter dated April 23, 2018.

Pursuant to a WDNR-approved Work Plan and on behalf of the WisDOT, TRC collected samples of air from beneath the building slab and from indoor air within the lower level of your building located at 524 Oneida Street and 301-307 E Front Street. The purpose of this sampling is to determine whether vapors from the identified groundwater contaminants are present beneath and/or inside of your building and, if so, at what levels. Data from the air samples and groundwater quality in the area is being used to assess your property's risk of vapor intrusion.

Teichmiller Enterprises Inc. July 30, 2018 Page 2

None of the indoor air or sub-slab vapor samples collected at your property on June 26 and 27, 2018, exceeded WDNR indoor vapor action levels or sub-slab vapor screening levels, respectively. It is important to understand that detections in the indoor air may not necessarily originate from the groundwater impacts and could be caused by items stored in the building and/or the outdoor air quality.

The attached Figure 1 indicates the location of each air sample collected at your property. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment 1 for your records, and the analytical data are summarized and compared to WDNR screening levels in Table 1.

Based on the analytical results from the March and June vapor sampling events, the WDNR will determine if a third sampling event is required. At that point, TRC will contact you to coordinate either a third sampling event or abandonment of the onsite sampling equipment.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Ted O'Connell with TRC at (608) 826-3648, Carrie Stoltz (715) 365-8942 or Carrie Stoltz (715) 365-8942 or Chris Saari (715) 685-2920 with the WDNR, or Sharlene TeBeest with the WisDOT at (608) 266-1476 or 4822 Madison Yards Way, Madison, WI 53705.

Sincerely,

TRC Environmental Corporation

Ted O'Connell Project Manager

cc: Sharlene TeBeest, WisDOT Carrie Stoltz, WDNR Chris Saari, WDNR Ondrew M. Stel

Andrew M. Stehn Project Engineer, PE

Attachments: Figure 1 – Air Sampling Locations Table 1 – Air Sampling Results Table Attachment 1 – Laboratory Report



Figure 1

Air Sampling Locations

\\NTAPB-MADISON\MSN-VOL6\-\WPMSN\PJT2\298526\0000\L2985260000-008.DOCX



Table 1

Air Sampling Results Table

Table 1						
Vapor Sampling Results						
Former Northwoods Laundry - Minocqua, Oneida County, WI						
BRRTS #02-44-000517, WisDOT #0656-50-31						

		Γ			Leak Check	al	1	lelium Shroud To	est			Vapor Sampling		
Map ID	Address	Sample Type	Sample ID	Date	Water Dam ⁽³⁾	Shut-in lest	Background ⁽⁵⁾	Inside Shroud ⁽⁶⁾	Sample Port ⁽⁷⁾	Tetrachloroethene	Trichloroethene	cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	Vinyl Chlorine
			1		-	-	%	%	%	µg/m ³	μg/m ³	µg/m³	μg/m³	µg/m³
		Indoor Air	201 207 14 0	3/21/2018 - 3/22/2018	-	-	-	-	-	1.9	<0.40	<0.51	<0.44	<0.19
1	1	Indoor Air	301-307-IA-C	6/26/2018 - 6/27/2018	-	-	-	-	-	10.6	<0.41	<0.52	<0.45	<0.19
		Indoor Air	201 207 14 5	3/21/2018 - 3/22/2018	-	-	-	-	-	1.4	<0.53	<0.67	<0.58	<0.25
	201 207 E Frank St. Min service M/I E 4E 40	Indoor Air	301-307-IA-5	6/26/2018 - 6/27/2018	-	-	-	-	-	11.9	<0.41	<0.52	<0.45	<0.19
	301 -307 E Front St., Windequa, WI 34348	Sub-Slab	204 207 55 4	3/22/2018	Pass	Pass	0	46.1	0.12	4.2	<0.43	<0.55	<0.47	<0.20
9810		Sub-Slab	301-307-55-1	6/27/2018	Pass	Pass	0	42	0.14	24.6	<0.45	<0.57	<0.50	<0.21
	524 Oneida St., Minocqua, WI 54548	Sub-Slab	204 207 66 2	3/22/2018	Pass	Pass	0	46.2	0	10.9	3.4	2.1	1.8	1.8
		Sub-Slab	301-307-55-2	6/27/2018	Pass	Pass	0	49	0.05	29.3	<0.45	<0.57	<0.50	<0.21
		Sub-Slab	201 207 10 2	3/22/2018	Pass	Pass	0	42.4	0	308	<0.60	<0.77	<0.66	<0.28
		Sub-Slab	201-201-22-2	6/27/2018	Pass	Pass	0	38	0	515	<0.46	<0.58	<0.50	<0.22
	-													
	Small Car	- relat				Inde	oor Vapor Action	Level ⁽¹⁾		180	8.8		-	28
	Small Commercial				Sub-Sl	ab Vapor Screen	ing Level ⁽²⁾		6,000	290		-	930	

Notes:

VAL = Vapor Action Level

VSL - Vapor Screening Level

- = not applicable

-- no standard developed for this parameter

Bold text indicates an exceedance of an Indoor Vapor Action Level or Sub-Slab Vapor Screening Level

Footnotes:

(1) Vapor Action Levels for Indoor Air from Regional Screening Tables: https://www.epa.gov/itsk/regional-screening-levels-rsis-generic-tables-november-2017. Uses a 1-in-100.000 excess lifetime cancer risk and Hi=1 for screening indoor air.

(2) An attenuation factor of 0.03 (dilution factor of 33) is applied to the Indoor Vapor Action Levels to determine the Vapor Screening Levels for Sub-Slab Vapor for residential/small commercial buildings.

(3) Water dam was created by pouring water around the Cox-Colvin Vapor Pin^{1W} sample port following installation. If water maintained constant head, then tight seal was verified at the port.

(4) A vacuum was applied to the sample train and allowed to sit for 6 minutes based an the use of 6-L Summa canisters. If there was no noticeable change in the vocuum, the shut-in test passed.

(5) A belium meter was connected to the vapor probe and the sub-slab vapors were tested to obtain a background concentration prior to the helium test being completed.

(6) A shroud was installed around the vapor pin and filled with helium at a concentration between 20% and 50% by volume.

(7) While helium at a concentration between 20% and 50% by volume was maintained in the shroud, sub-siab vapors were retested using the helium meter. If the concentration was less than 5% by volume, the helium test passed and a sample was collected.

Prepared by: T. Perkins 3/31/2018 Checked by: A. Schroeder 4/4/2018 Updated by: A. Schroeder 4/15/2018 Checked by: A. Schroeder 4/15/2018 Updated by: A. Schroeder 7/17/2018 Checked by: P. Rosowski 7/17/2018

\\ntapb-madison\msn-vol6\-\WPMSN\PJT2\298526\0000\2985260000-011

Attachment 1

Laboratory Report



July 06, 2018

Andrew Stehn TRC 708 Heartland Trail Madison, WI 53717

RE: Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT Pace Project No.: 10437968

Dear Andrew Stehn:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 02, 2018. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Carolynne That

Carolynne Trout carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com 1(612)607-6351 Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Theodore O'Connell, TRC Peggy Popp, TRC Solutions



REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT Pace Project No.: 10437968

Minnesota Certification IDs

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414-2485 A2LA Certification #: 2926.01 Alabama Certification #: 40770 Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009 Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064 Arizona Certification #: AZ0014 Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064 Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 California Certification #: 2929 CNMI Saipan Certification #: MP0003 Colorado Certification #: MN00064 Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Florida Certification #: E87605 Georgia Certification #: 959 Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064 Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 Idaho Certification #: MN00064 Illinois Certification #: 200011 Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01 Iowa Certification #: 368 Kansas Certification #: E-10167 Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062 Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086 Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064 Maine Certification #: MN00064 Maryland Certification #: 322 Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064 Michigan Certification #: 9909

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137 Minnesota Dept of Ag Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240 Mississippi Certification #: MN00064 Montana Certification #: CERT0092 Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06 Nevada Certification #: MN00064 New Hampshire Certification #: 2081 New Jersey Certification #: MN002 New York Certification #: 11647 North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700 North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 North Dakota Certification #: R-036 Ohio DW Certification #: 41244 Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101 Oklahoma Certification #: 9507 Oregon NwTPH Certification #: MN300001 Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001 Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563 Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064 South Carolina Certification #:74003001 Tennessee Certification #: TN02818 Texas Certification #: T104704192 Utah Certification #: MN00064 Virginia Certification #: 460163 Washington Certification #: C486 West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 Wyoming UST Certification #: 2926.01 via A2LA

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project:298526 Northwoods/WisDOTPace Project No.:10437968

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
10437968001	301-307-IA-C	Air	06/27/18 15:57	07/02/18 13:25
10437968002	301-307-IA-S	Air	06/27/18 15:57	07/02/18 13:25
10437968003	301-307-SS-1	Air	06/27/18 17:14	07/02/18 13:25
10437968004	301-307-SS-2	Air	06/27/18 17:06	07/02/18 13:25
10437968005	301-307-SS-3	Air	06/27/18 17:21	07/02/18 13:25

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:	298526 Northwoods/WisDOT
Pace Project No .:	10437968
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported
10437968001	301-307-IA-C	TO-15	CH1	5
10437968002	301-307-IA-S	TO-15	CH1	5
10437968003	301-307-SS-1	TO-15	CH1	5
10437968004	301-307-SS-2	TO-15	CH1	5
10437968005	301-307-SS-3	TO-15	CH1	5



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT Pace Project No.: 10437968

Method:TO-15Description:TO15 MSV AIRClient:TRC-WIDate:July 06, 2018

General Information:

5 samples were analyzed for TO-15. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:

All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: 548385

- IS: The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.
 - · 301-307-SS-3 (Lab ID: 10437968005)
 - Tetrachloroethene

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:

All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: 548385

- C0: Result confirmed by second analysis.
 - · 301-307-SS-3 (Lab ID: 10437968005)
 - Tetrachloroethene

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT

Pace Project No.: 10437968

Sample: 301-307-IA-C	Lab ID:	10437968001	Collecte	d: 06/27/1	8 15:57	Received: 07	7/02/18 13:25 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15							
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.52	ug/m3	1.2	0.52	1.52		07/03/18 17:03	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.45	ug/m3	1.2	0.45	1.52		07/03/18 17:03	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	10.6	ug/m3	1.0	0.44	1.52		07/03/18 17:03	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.41	ug/m3	0.83	0.41	1.52		07/03/18 17:03	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.19	ug/m3	0.40	0.19	1.52		07/03/18 17:03	75-01-4	



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT

Pace Project No.: 10437968

Sample: 301-307-IA-S	Lab ID:	10437968002	Collecte	d: 06/27/18	3 15:57	Received: 07	/02/18 13:25 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15							
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.52	ug/m3	1.2	0.52	1.52		07/03/18 17:39	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.45	ug/m3	1.2	0.45	1.52		07/03/18 17:39	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	11.9	ug/m3	1.0	0.44	1.52		07/03/18 17:39	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.41	ug/m3	0.83	0.41	1.52		07/03/18 17:39	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.19	ug/m3	0.40	0.19	1.52		07/03/18 17:39	75-01-4	



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT

Pace Project No.: 10437968

Sample: 301-307-SS-1	Lab ID:	10437968003	Collecte	d: 06/27/1	8 17:14	Received: 07	7/02/18 13:25 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15							
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.57	ug/m3	1.4	0.57	1.68		07/03/18 18:16	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.50	ug/m3	1.4	0.50	1.68		07/03/18 18:16	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	24.6	ug/m3	1.2	0.48	1.68		07/03/18 18:16	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.45	ug/m3	0.92	0.45	1.68		07/03/18 18:16	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.21	ug/m3	0.44	0.21	1.68		07/03/18 18:16	75-01-4	



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT

Pace Project No.: 10437968

Sample: 301-307-SS-2	Lab ID:	10437968004	Collecte	d: 06/27/1	B 17:06	Received: 07	/02/18 13:25 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15							
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.57	ug/m3	1.4	0.57	1.68		07/03/18 18:52	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.50	ug/m3	1.4	0.50	1.68		07/03/18 18:52	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	29.3	ug/m3	1.2	0.48	1.68		07/03/18 18:52	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.45	ug/m3	0.92	0.45	1.68		07/03/18 18:52	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.21	ug/m3	0.44	0.21	1.68		07/03/18 18:52	75-01-4	



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT

Pace Project No.: 10437968

Sample: 301-307-SS-3	Lab ID:	10437968005	Collecte	d: 06/27/1	8 17:21	Received: 07	/02/18 13:25 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15							
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.58	ug/m3	1.4	0.58	1.71		07/03/18 19:28	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.50	ug/m3	1.4	0.50	1.71		07/03/18 19:28	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	515	ug/m3	23.6	9.8	34.2		07/05/18 17:06	127-18-4	C0,IS
Trichloroethene	<0.46	ug/m3	0.93	0.46	1.71		07/03/18 19:28	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.22	ug/m3	0.44	0.22	1.71		07/03/18 19:28	75-01-4	



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	298526	Northwoo	ds/WisDOT									
Pace Project No .:	104379	68										
QC Batch:	54838	35		Analysis	s Mel	thod:	ТС	D-15				
QC Batch Method:	TO-18	5		Analysis	s Des	scription:	TC	D15 MSV AIR	Low Level			
Associated Lab Sam	nples:	10437968	001, 10437968002,	104379680	03, 1	043796800)4, 1(0437968005				
METHOD BLANK:	298101	0		М	atrix:	Air						
Associated Lab Sam	ples:	10437968	001, 10437968002,	104379680	03, 1	043796800)4, 1(0437968005				
				Blank		Reportin	g					
Param	neter		Units	Result		Limit		Analyzed	d Quali	fiers	_	
cis-1,2-Dichloroether	ne		ug/m3	<(0.34		0.81	07/03/18 11	:01			
Tetrachloroethene			ug/m3	<(0.29	I	0.69	07/03/18 11	:01			
trans-1,2-Dichloroeth	nene		ug/m3	<(0.30	(0.81	07/03/18 11	:01			
Trichloroethene			ug/m3	<(0.27	(0.55	07/03/18 11	:01			
Vinyl chloride			ug/m3	<(0.13	(0.26	07/03/18 11	:01			
			2091011									
LABORATORT CON	TROL	DAWFLE.	2901011	Sniko		109		105	% Poo			
Param	otor		1 Inite	Сорс	ſ	Zasult	c	k Rec	l imite	Ou	alifiers	
									70 400			
cis-1,2-Dichloroether	ne		ug/m3	40.3		40.1		100	70-136			
tetrachioroethene			ug/m3	08.9		07.7		98	70-133			
Trichleresthene	iene		ug/m3	40.3		39.3		97	70-132			
Vinul oblarida			ug/m3	04.0		49.7		91	70-135			
Viriyi chionde			ug/ms	20		22.9		00	70-141			
SAMPLE DUPLICAT	E: 29	82377										
				104379640	001	Dup			Max			
Param	eter		Units	Result		Result		RPD	RPD		Qualifiers	
cis-1,2-Dichloroether	ne		ug/m3	<().49	<().49			25		
Tetrachloroethene			ug/m3	<().41	<().41			25		
trans-1,2-Dichloroeth	nene		ug/m3	<().42	<().42			25		
Trichloroethene			ug/m3	<(0.39	<(0.39			25		
Vinyl chloride			ug/m3	<().18	<(0.18			25		
SAMPLE DUPLICAT	E: 298	32379									<u></u>	
				104379640	004	Dup			Max			
Param	eter		Units	Result		Result		RPD	RPD		Qualifiers	
cis-1,2-Dichloroether	ne		ug/m3	<().52	<().52			25		
Tetrachloroethene			ug/m3	<().44	<().44			25		
trans-1,2-Dichloroeth	nene		ug/m3	<().45	<().45			25		
Trichloroethene			ug/m3	<(0.41	<().41			25		
Vinyl chloride			ug/m3	<(0.19	<(0.19			25		

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



QUALIFIERS

Project:	298526 Northwoods/WisDOT
Pace Project No.:	10437968

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

C0 Result confirmed by second analysis.

IS The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:298526 Northwoods/WisDOTPace Project No.:10437968

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
10437968001	301-307-IA-C	TO-15	548385		
10437968002	301-307-IA-S	TO-15	548385		
10437968003	301-307-SS-1	TO-15	548385		
10437968004	301-307-SS-2	TO-15	548385		
10437968005	301-307-SS-3	TO-15	548385		

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

ace Analytical*

AIR: CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / An

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant field



Sect Requ	ion A S fired Client Information:	Section B Required Project Inform	ation:		Section C	mation:											32	43	3	Page:	of	エコ
Com	pany: TRC	Report To: And P	w Ste	hn	Attention:	The	Calo	ne	D'C	an	el			Program								
	Se Heartland Trail, Suite 30	Sopy To: Theidore	0°Cen	nell	Company Na	ame: -	TR	<u>c</u>			A			UST J Superfund Emissions Clean Air Act					Act			
N Emai	Ladison, W1 53717	toconnelle	treso	lutions.c	Address:	SAM	20	4 5	ret	noi	4	.		Г	Voluni	tary Cle	an Up	∫ Dry (Clean (RCRA	C Ott	her
Phop	tehn (atrosclutions. com	Project Name:	20030)) > 0 AT	Pace Projec	t Manager/S	ales Rep	p.			,			Loc Sa	cation	of a by Si	tate _	W.	Ľ	ug/m² PPBV	mg/m³ PPMV	_
	ested Due Date/TAT: Sta 10 M d and	Project Number: .79	acols/u	1500	Pace Profile	#:		24	570	9—	-			Reg	port L	evel i		ut. i	v.	Other	·	
	Section D Required Client Information	/alid Media Codes /EDIA CODE			COLLEC	TED	Ī		<u> </u>	_				Met	thod:	77	7	777	77		- - 54	,
	AIR SAMPLE ID	rediar Bag TB Liter Summa Can 1LC	Client o					ressur I - İn F	l-in F	Su	nma		Flow		/	3 2			Shi Et	un (Bring	ient
	Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE	ow Volume Pulf LVP	CODE ading (-			ster Pi I Field	I Field	C Nur	an nber		ontrol umber				Leillen,	all let	ية /ب بير الق	1		
LEM #		Other PM10	EDIA C		TIME	END/GRAE	B	Canis (Initia	(Fina										15 8 8 5 8 8 7 8 8	/	·	
	301-307-1A-C	***	≥ - 61C	6/26/18	16:0761	27/18 19	5.57	-26	-4	09	57	0	590	7	7.57	~/~/	~/~	X				
2	301 - 307 - IA - S			V	16:05	1 15	5.57	-27	-3	2 -	6-	0	10	z						-, td	002	_
3	301-307-55-1			6/27/18	16:40	17	7:14	-28	-6	28	008	0	71	1							003	
. 4	301-307-55-2	Alli 1,			16:32	17	7:06	-29	-6	70	96		81	<u>i</u>							004	
5	301-307-55-3))	V _		16:48	17	7:21	-27	<u>م-</u>	02	82		56	2_				V			005	
6	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					·													<u> </u>			
7	energi ante a la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la comp															+						
8											+				┝╌┼╸							
10									,		++											
11		a manananan ana amin'ny soratra dia mandritra dia mandritra dia mandritra dia mandritra dia mandritra dia mandri														*						
12		<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>																				
Com	iments: Analyze for PC	E. TIG	ELINQUIS	HED BY ' A	FFILIATIO	N C	DATE	TIN	ie A -	ACCE	PTED B	Y/AF	FILIATIO	N	DAT	īΕ	TIN	ΛE	SAN		NDITIC	JNS
	and a Dec		4lw	ZU	Un/	RCY	<u> 28/18</u>	13:	<u>45</u>		_(/	Ű	AU	77	7-2-	18	132	:5		X	X	
	CIS-1, 2 UCG, trans	-1, 2 DCG			•									_						× z	× z	 z
	and Vo	-												_						X	× N	<u></u> N
	V-W ·e				s		AME AN	ND SIGN	ATURE								_			Б Б		act
Pa					PR	INT Name of SA	AMPLER:												n d	lived o	istody id Coo	tes Int
je 14	ORIGIN	IAL			SIG	SNATURE of SA	MPLER:					DATE	Signed (MM /	(אין גסם					Terr	Rect	Seale	Samp
of 1					<u> </u>																	
- б.																						

.

 \mathbf{n}

<u>8</u> *	2	tu .	Air Sar	Document Nam nple Condition Up	e: on Receipt		Document Revised: 02May2018 Page 1 of 1							
fort	Pace Analytica	al`		Document No. F-MN-A-106-rev.	: 15	Issuing Authority: Pace Minnesota Quality Office								
Air Sample Condition Upon Receipt	Client Name:	C		Proje	ect #:	WO#	: 104	3796	58	:				
Courier:	Fed Ex Commercial	Dups Pace	Speed Other:	ee Client		PM: CT1 CLIENT:	TRC-WI	Due Date:	07/10/1	8				
Custody Seal on Cooler	/Box Present?	Yes	No -	Seals Intact?	Yes	50No	Optional: Pr	oj, Due Date:	Proj. Name:					
Packing Material:	Bubble Wrap	Bubble B	¯ ags I Å Foar	n None	Tin Car) Other:	-	Temp B	Blank rec:	Yes KINO				
Temp. (TO17 and TO13 sat Temp should be above fre Type of ice Received	nples only) (°C): ezing to 6°C (Blue Wet	Correction Fact	Corrected Tem or:		Therm Date 8	om, Used; i Initials of Pe	rson Examinin	g Contents:	G87A91706	00254 2008/12 218				
		Γ					Co	omments:						
Chain of Custody Preser	nt?		🕅 Yes	No	1.									
Chain of Custody Filled	Out?		S Yes	No	2.									
Chain of Custody Reling	uished?		Xi yes	No	3.			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Sampler Name and/or S	ignature on CO	Ç?	Yes		I/A 4.									
Samples Arrived within	Hold Time?		Xiyes	No	5.									
Short Hold Time Analys	is (<72 hr)?		Yes	No	6.			•						
Rush Turn Around Time	Requested?		Yes	XIND	7.	<u> </u>								
Sufficient Volume?	.		XYes	□No	8,									
Correct Containers Used	17		XYes	ΠNo	9,									
-Pace Containers Use	d?		Myes	□No										
Containers Intact?			Xives	No	10.				A					
Media: (Air Can)	Airbag	Filter	TDT	Passive	11.	Individu	ally Certified	Cans Y N	list which sar	nples)				
Is sufficient information to the COC?	available to rec	concile sample	s Aves	No	12.									
Samples Received:	Cures	11-78	Sittlac	7	· ·····		Pressure G	auge # 10AIR	26					
	Can	isters	1				C	anisters						
		Flow	Initial	Final				Flow	Initial	Final				
Sample Number	Can ID	Controller	Pressure	L C	Sampl	e Number	Can ID	Controller	Pressure	Pressure				
<u> </u>			35											
			5,5	11		·····								
		1	- 4	1		<u>.</u>	<u> </u>							
		<u> </u>	- Ye											
>	+		-6,5	ļ · · ·			<u> </u>		<u> </u>					
		ļ		<u> </u>			<u> </u>							
······································					i L		<u> </u>							
CLIENT NOTIFICATION/F	RESOLUTION						Field Date	Required?	_]Yes []No					
Person Con	tacted:				Date/Ti	me:	,							
Comments/Reso	olution:													
, 														
Project Manager Review	r Carol	Juno T	haut	•		Date:	040							
lote: Whenever there is a d	iscrepancy affect	ting North Card	lina compliance	e samples, a copy	of this form	will be sent to	2/18 the North Ca	rolina DEHNR Ce	ertification Offic	e(i.e out				
old, incorrect preservative,	out of temp, Inco	orrect containe	rs}											

.

.1

i

2 Analysiant	Document Name: Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form	Document Revised: 02May2018 Page 2 of 2
	Document No.:	Issuing Authority:
	F-MN-L-213-rev.23	Pace Minnesota Quality Office

SCUR Exceptions:		Workorder #:					
lssue		Sample ID	Container Type/#				
7476 3008	0353						
	0390						
	0346						
	0335						
	0379						
-	0380						
	0405						
	0368						
	· .						
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples

Sample ID	Type of Preservative	pH Upon Receipt	Date Preservation Adjusted	Time Preservation Adjusted	Amount of Additional Preservative Added	Lot # of Preservative Added	pH After Adjustment	Initials
								·
								·